502464674 08/20/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William James Brennan Jr.	10/08/2008
David Hamilton	10/08/2008
Mohammed Ali	10/08/2008
Joe Cely	10/08/2008
Quentin Easterling	10/08/2008
John Bilodeau	10/08/2008
Ed Poorbaugh	10/08/2008
Burt Carter	10/08/2008
Richard Kynard	12/16/2008
Warren Wynn	10/08/2008
Dan White	10/08/2008
David Pettit	10/03/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Neptune Technology Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	1600 Alabama Highway 229	
City:	Tallassee	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36078	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13691580
Application Number:	13691602
Application Number:	13691590

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2054886267

REEL: 031045 FRAME: 0427

PATENT

502464674

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 205-521-8267 Email: devans@babc.com Correspondent Name: Donita Evans Address Line 1: 1819 Fifth Avenue North Address Line 2: **Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP** Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0N2215-301018 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Donita Evans Signature: /donita evans/ Date: 08/20/2013 Total Attachments: 13 source=neptuneassign#page1.tif

source=neptuneassign#page1.tif source=neptuneassign#page2.tif source=neptuneassign#page3.tif source=neptuneassign#page4.tif source=neptuneassign#page5.tif source=neptuneassign#page6.tif source=neptuneassign#page7.tif source=neptuneassign#page8.tif source=neptuneassign#page10.tif source=neptuneassign#page11.tif source=neptuneassign#page12.tif source=neptuneassign#page12.tif source=neptuneassign#page13.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

The receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, the undersigned do hereby agree to assign and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Neptune Technology Group, Inc. ("Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain patent applications and inventions relating to

FIXED NETWORK FOR AN AUTOMATIC UTILITY METER READING SYSTEM

as described in a Patent Application identified as Attorney Docket No. N2215-084539, at Bradley Arant Rose & White LLP, 200 Clinton Ave. West, Suite 900, Huntsville, AL 35801 and filed on July 23, 2008, as Application Serial No. 12/178,541, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said applications and their equivalents in foreign jurisdictions, all applications claiming priority to or the benefit of said applications, including patent applications filed in foreign jurisdictions or under any international convention, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Patent that may be granted therefore in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of patent granted from any of the above and their equivalents in foreign jurisdictions. I/We request that any and all Patents issuing from said applications be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I/We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I/We authorize and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

I/We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I/We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

I/We authorize the attorney of record to insert the filing number for this application in the space indicated above.

William James Brennan, Jr. (Inventor's Typed Name) STATE OF Alabama COUNTY OF Elmare Brennan, Jr. who is personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto signed on the day and year set forth below.

his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires: Notary public state of alabama at labue MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Jail 16, 2012 BONDED THRUNDTARY PUBLIC INDERWRITERS

Inventor (signature)

David Hamilton
(Inventor's Typed Name)

STATE OF Alabara

On this day of October

On this day of October

On this day of October

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES. Jan 16, 2012

My Commission Expires:

BOARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS

NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto signed on the day and year set forth below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto signed on the day and year set forth below.

	1	0 -08 - 200	8
Inventor (signature)	DATE		
Mohammed Ali			
(Inventor's Typed Name) STATE OF Alabama	`		
COUNTY OF Elmore) SS		
On this day of Cloba(to me on the basis of s t, and who acknowleds	satisfactory evidence	above named Mohammed e to be the same individual ecuted the same of his own
free will for the use and purposes there	in set forth.	Dane B. C RY PUBLIC	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE
	Му Со	mmission Expires:_	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Jan 16, 2012 BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS

Inventor signature DATE

Joe Cely
(Inventor's Typed Name)

STATE OF Alabama)

SS

COUNTY OF Line)

On this day of Octoba , 2008, before me personally came the above named Joe Cely who is personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto signed on the day and year set forth below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto signed on the day and year set forth below.

John Bilodeau (Inventor's Typed Name)

STATE OF

COUNTY OF Flogre

2008, before me personally came the above named John Bilodeau who is personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires: Branco They notary public underwriters

My Commission Expires: Branco They notary public underwriters

Inventor (signature)

Ed Poorbaugh
(Inventor's Typed Name)

STATE OF Awar)

SS

COUNTY OF Imore)

On this day of October 2008, before me personally came the above named Ed Poorbaugh who is personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Awar B. Shada.

My Commission Expires:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto signed on the day and year set forth below.

PATENT REEL: 031045 FRAME: 0436

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Jan.16, 2012 BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS

Burt Carter (Inventor's Typed Name) COUNTY OF Elmore _, 2008, before me personally came the above named Burt Carter who is personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth. NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Jan 16, 2012 BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS

My Commission Expires:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto signed on the day and year set forth below.

12-16-08 DATE Echard Kynand Richard Kynard (Inventor's Typed Name) STATE OF Kansas

COUNTY OF JOHNSON

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto signed on the day and year set forth below.

On this 117 day of 12008, before me personally came the above named Richard Kynard who is personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Kristi A. Bobek NOTARY PUBLIC

Krusti a. Bolell

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 10-110-10

N WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto sig	ned off the day and year sections.	
nventor (signature)	U-8-2008	
Warren Wynn		
Inventor's Typed Name)		
\wedge		
STATE OF Hubane) SS	;	
COUNTY OF Elmore) SS	:	
On this Stage day of October, 2008, be who is personally known or proved to me on the base executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknown	efore me personally came the above is of satisfactory evidence to be t wledged to me that he executed t	he same individual who
will for the use and purposes therein set forth.		Land Control of the C
	(anda B. Druit	And the second
	NOTARY PUBLIC	DV Deint for one on
		RY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE COMMISSION EXPIRES: Jan 16, 2012
	My Commission Expires:	THE HULARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS

Inventor (signature)

David Pettit
(Inventor's Typed Name)

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

Aday of

Aday of

Aday of

Aday of

County

On this

Aday of

Aday of

Aday of

Aday of

County

Aday of

Aday

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

SALVADORE A. MORTILLARO NOTARY PUBLIC ID# 51701 ST. TAMMANY PARISH, LA COMMISSIONED FOR LIFE

PATENT REEL: 031045 FRAME: 0441

RECORDED: 08/20/2013